Monuments Schools.. Historical

Thorp

A native stone monument at the side of the South end of the Birchfield
road in the Mgxee district will be dedicated June 15 to mark
the site of the log cabin home .ef the first permanent white
settlers in the Yakima valley and the first school in central
" Washington,
It was in 1861 that Fielding Myrtimer Thorp built the log
cabin 180 feet west of ‘the monument for himself, his wife and
children, The cabin was 25. feet long énd 16 £ et wide and had rooms
upstairs, Une of.these rooms” served as the school for the Thorp
chil ren., : :
[icwms
The teacher was Mrs. Letitia Flett Hesees, who with her
hus band, Alberﬁ Haihes, settled near the Thorp family in the
Moxee area in the summer of 1862. The Thorp children, who were
pupils in that pioneer school were Leonard, Willis, Baylis,
Milton, Frances, Ellen, Armelde and Olive, A7l of them have
died but they have many descendents in Central.Washington.

Thorp h' self paid the teacher's salary. Four years later
after Yakima ceunty was formed, he applied for creation of a school
district and thus the first Yakima county school district came
into being.

It was known as Yaki a county school di trict No. 1. There is
no longer a district by that .numb owing to the fact that school
districts are given new and higher numbers each time they are
merged with other territory. The present Moxre school di trict
is known as No, 90,5%3 Union Gép sch~ol district is still known as
No,., 2 pd .

A teacher in that pionéer school was Mrs. N.J. Dickson, who 180
now lives in.the Terrace Heights area. She was then HMiss Leta Conrad.

Her schoolhouse was a log cabin structure, built @3d086¢0d after the
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Thorp family moved in 1867, to a new home in Kittitas county.

The town of Thorp in Kittitas county derives its name from the
head of that pioneer family. He continu d to make his home
there until his death about 45 years ago.

His home place in Kitti as county is now the hore of one of
his granddaughters, Mrs, W.D. Bruton., "No one but T, orps have
ever liv d there," she recently r emarked proudly.

The Yaki a valley has seen six g-nerations of Thorps since
Fielding I rtimer Thorp and his father, Maj. John Thorp 3
drove herds of cattle into the lMoxee cauntry in 1860,

Majs. Thorp was born in Kentutky in 1796 and pio ered the

Oregon counry nearl)y a century ago. One of the,youngest in the

Thorp line is Maj. John Thorp's great-great-gre:st granddaghter,
nine year old Katherine Thorpe of A:mira.

Living grandchildren of Fielding I/ rti-er Thorp inclide Mrs,
Margaret Hawkins of Yakima, .Willis Thorp ‘of Yakima, Aqva aml Varren
Thorp of Toppenish, Mrs, Laura Hadley of Toppenish, Mrs. Vivian
McClarey of Torpenish, Ed and Timothy Thorp of Scattle, lMrs.

FEva Brown of Seattle, Mrs, W.D. Bruton of Tphorp and Mps. ary Hays of
Alberta, C anada.

The monument is made of stone that came from the Cowiche
recion. Mrs. Mapgaret Splawn, widow of the late Jack Splawn 0% a
Yakim valley pioneer selccted the stone. The Yalima Valley Pionr(r
association erected the monument,

‘Fred G. Weller, principal of the ‘mee Central. school and
Member of the Yakima Valley {istorical society has charge of
arrancsements for the d di atory program. Weller said it would occur,
before the program of ,the Yakima Valley Pionrer assoeiation and the
fakima valley Historical society.at the atate fairsrrounds. Herbert Sa

Shaw, secretary-freasSur '* of the pionecr assoeciation is working with ¢
Wellr r on arrangerents--Undat-d clip in scrapbook of Edna Mae Beck Pierce,



Unodnn Gap-Hi torical
Indians We-Yallupe.

A wrestling match which caused a fight hetween whites and I, dians
at the old town in early days became known as the battle of Union
Gap, Orlando Beck said last week when recalling amusing inciden s
of pfoneer days. :

The sporting proclivities of Moseg Bolman , saloon keeper, led him
to bet We-Yallup, Indian chief on the Aptanum, $10 that Harley
Taylor of Wenas could throw him two times out of three in a wrestling
match . Taylor was a young man of 18 and a good wrestler.

Many Ipdians and whites came to see the match. Beck, who was
then 14 was on hand with other boys.

MHarley threw We-Yallup the first time, then We-Yallup threw Harlgy,"
Back said."The third fall was a dog fall with neither winning.

Next Harley threw We=-Yallup who then wante! to keep on wrestling but as
the agreement was that two throws out of three should decide the
match Harley refused to wrestle any morse.

"Phe Indian chief, who was not satisfied with the ou come and did
not give up the money when the ~rgument between him and Bolman became
heated, fought. The Indians became excited, took the side of their
chief and when one of them came up with a spike to hit Bolman , some
of the whites took a hand in the scrap and a general fight between
the whites and Indians ensued,"

After the fight was over Bolman told We-Ygllup that he would shoot
him if he Bwer came to town. We-Yallup stayed out of the town. This
did not suit him so onc when meeting Beck out in the sage-
brush he asked him to intercede for him with Bolman so he might
come to town when necessary. e promised to be peaceable if the
permission was granted.

Beck took the word to Bolman who said the Indian migh come to

town if he were a good Ipdian. Afterward the Indian visi ed the

old town when he wanted and there was no further trouble.



At one time We-Yallup disputed with Saluskin as to which of them
should be chief. This led to a fight which lasted two days. The
battle between them was amusing, Beck said, for they did not
know how to fight bﬁt tugged at each other's hair and wore themselves
oute

Finally Sabuskin hit We=-Yallup over the head with a cludb
knocking him out. That settled the dispute and Saluskin was
recognized as th@@® chief of the Yak ma Indians while We~Yallup
remained sub-chiev among the A, tanum indians--Elias Nelsmm,

clipping Edna Mae Beck Pierce, about 1938)



Mrso, Dan McDonald

Parker Heigh{é, March 2b6--Mrs. Dan McDonald saw her first spring in
the Yakima valley 72 yBars ago.

Her curls would shake on her shoulders whan she rode
horseback from the log ¢ bin in Parker Bottom up into the hLills
rhich rise behind th .big Yeliow house where she now lives.

And there, she and her brothers and sistors would
find a profusion of sage lilies, camas, oyster plants. Down along
the river would be syrangas and choke chérries and many wild
currants. And even before the snow melted the little wild butter=-
cups would be poking up a herald of the spring. ;

Mrs. McConald was 10 that fi st spring in the valley. The year
before had been the most exieiting of her life. Because she had
ridden horseback across the plains from Tennessee and her father,
Capt. Robert Dunn, had let her driv the band of shorthorn cattle
they were bringing westo.

The Dynn train had been midway across ‘he plains when word came
of the Custer massacre and of the terrible Indian wars in which they
were heading.

ihe train turned back-but stubborn Capt. Dunn kept on
and later was joined by other travelers, all men who were coming
west for gold mining. S

hem ers of Capt Dunn's family receiceived many warnings along
the way--and they spent some sleepless-nights. Byt Mrs. feDonald
counts as her closest escape the flood which hit her home
when she was 12. i

S;ring was late that year and the river stayed frozen. Capt.
Dunnwas takingcaz: of th ferry just below the present Sunnyside

dam late one night. A chinook wind had beenblowing and he fearad

the breaking ice might damage the ferry.



In the house only Mrs. Dunn and Ell?. (Mrs. lMcFonald) were up.
Suddenly  the ice bank bro e and theariver flooded through the
lowland , smashed into the house, knocked out tie fireplac: and strewed
out the furniture. Mrs. D,nn grabbed the yﬁunger children out of
bed and hef davghter tore for the barn. Oh workhor:-es the family
fled into the hills,

Capt. Dunn overtook them and kept bonfires going all nigh' to
keep them from freezing. “rs. McDonald r members that he had
to g;ve the youngsters his coat and shirt becaus they had not time

to dress.

When Ella D,nn w;s married to Dan McDonald, Sr. they moved
just a short distance from where she had grown up. Her husbané had
extensive holdings throu hout the lower valley,-includin a 400
acre ranch on which the town of Dnnald was located.

When he and his wife's brother, Dyncan Dunn were killed in
a tragic accident i 1928 their funeral had oﬁe of the largest
attendances in the history of the valley--attesting to the family's
popularity.

Now the big family home Ir s been divided into a dublex arrange-
ment. Mrs. Mc onald:s sen, Dan McDonald and his family live on one
side and she lives on the other. Sh e demands her independence and
keeps up the work on her side. i

The inter st in the community affairs her husband always

maintained is held b Mrs. McDonalde- Unda ated clipping in
scrapbook of Mrs. Edna Mae beck Pierce. (estimated around 1938)



Mortimer Feldding Thorp first settler in Yakira valley, 1860,
located at M _xee Valley °across the river from Union Gap and 1861
mo¥ed his ‘family of five girls and four boys to Yakima by pack
train from Klickitat co. He also brought with him‘about @8y
250 he:d of fine Durham cattle. Ha also brought goodhorses, took up
homestead in Moxea.

The first sheriff appointed by the . overnor was Gilrert
Pell., However he did not quality and Cparles Splawn was appointed
sheriff and was elected at the first election held in ygkima
county at Union Gap, June 3rd, 1867 . Officers elected were:

Aqfred Henson, G.W. A?fen and Thomas Goodwin, County commission
Charles A. Splawn, sheriffj; John Lindsey, assessor; E.W. Lyen, treasO
surer; S.C. Taylor, superintendent of schools; Henry Davis,
coroner,

The county business was held in the home of Fielding
Mgortimore Thorps home (copl) wuntil he left Yakima in
1869 and moved to Thorp, Wash. near Ellensburg. County
business was then moveéd to C.P. Cyoke home and remained there until
Barker brothel’s who owned the first store Union Gap gave a lot for
the building of the new court house in(1880 or 1870 ) struck over
on typewtiter) This court house was destroyed by fire, March
31, 1882, all county records were destroyed , the third court
house came i to being and was moved to North Yakima in 1887.

In 1867 the neighbors brought their mail from Umatilla by

saddle horse, the neighbors would each take their turns in
carrying the mail. In 1868 a man by the name of Parson carriei the maill.
The governmen begin carrying the mail in 1870. In 1875 a memorial was
addressed to the post masTer general by the legislature of the
territory asking for better service; this memorial bears in an

intdresting way on conditions in Yakima in 1875, It sets forth that



there are over 2,000 people in Yakima valley. (copy of old typed

sheet in scrapbook of Mrs. Edna Mae Beck Pierce. Date undetermined...

about 193Qa=.



Pioneers~Historical
L.N. Pollard
Floods aré nothing new to I.N. Pollard, 82, fakina valley
pioneer and in 1883 shortly after he was marridd he and his wife
verynearly lost their lives because they became hungry while angry
river waters swirlted around teir tegporary home in the Nile di trict.
They wer to tend David Longmire's dairy stock and maks butter. B%
they ad been t ere only a few déys when the Naches river rose and thhey
were flooded onto a small phot of ground. Phllard said the river
for two months was the highest he has ever seen it,
Pretty soon we were esating just batter and getting mighty
tired of it," he remembered.”Then one day two Indians who had en
fishing in the Tieton swam to us. They had salmon and -other things and
we tradegugggreverything we could get "

However' thh flood wes just another minor incident in the lief of
the young man who had rolled west in a cover d wagon, settled at
Yelm Prairie and came to the valley when he was 22 years old.

Much more vivid was Pollard:s rec llection of the first band in
the valley in which he played a B-flat horn. T,at was in 1832,

"We played for the F_urth of July celebration in 0ld Town"
he rmmembe ed. He got paid $100 for it. That band, in the struggling
valley cormrmunity was an achievement in cultural and social life.

When Poll rd cate to the valley in 1877 there were no orchards

altholigh there wers a few straggling trees and that year he tasted

his first peach. Irrigatioh however was being practiced on a small e
scale by t e Indians in the Tampico district for growing truck
gardens and later these unpretentious systems were improved upon
by the pioneerse.

Iwo years afterhe settled in the Wenas Pollard went into the
cattle business and at odd moments worked in the lumber mill at
the head of the Wenas to get a little necessary cash. Indian scare

woere frequent and one nigh when he left the mill his cousin




and he went down river a few miles to spend the night.

"Some time that night riders came into the Wenas to warn the
mettlers to run from the Indians as they were supposed to be coming
in from Kittitas, dewn the Naches and up from Oregon to kill
~all ranchers," Pollard said."We didn't know about it until next
morning when we found nobody at the mill and all the ranches
enpty," he continued. .

"We ran to the Purdin place and found on y a dog. Then we
went to David Longmire's and then to the Clemants plgc where we
stayed a week. We wanted to run down to 0ld Town but peorle said
that was wher: the I,dians wer bo begin their slaughter so
we stayed awvaye.

"Finally, Pollard said, "we got word a gunboat on the river
near The Dalles had fired at the I,dians crossing from the00rsgon
They had all turned back but seven and wethink those are the ones who
kill d Mr. and Mrs. Lorenzo Perkins at White B,uffs, " he conti ued.

"The massacre didn,t come off and the bglley became tranquil
again and settled down to await coming of the railroad which was
to mean so much to N_rth Yakima.

Pollard, in the home of his son Otis, on Englewood heights,
recalled wit pl-easur his full years as a pioneer in the valley
and energetic 860 he looks ahead to other years. Bill Granberg,
Herald Staff writer. Undated clipping, Edna Mae Bgck Pierca.



Union Gap
Historical
fgcords of early settlement in the Yakima valley indicate
that Mrs. Priscilla Goodwin was the first person buried in the old
cemetery in Unihon Gap which was known as Yakima Csty in early
days.
She wus the wife of Dr. L.H. Goodwin and died a month after the f
family reached the Yakima valley in 1865,
Dr. Goodwin was the leader of a wagon train which crossed the
plains. He stopped for a brief time in Walla Walla and had intended
to go on to the coast but chan ed his mind and settled in the
lakima valley. The homestead law had been passed by con ress the year
bafore but lands there prob:bly had not beazn surveyed and Dr. Goo win
wmdoubtedly established a preemption claim or squatters right when he made
his home just north of the present site of Union &ap.
The town had not been founded and ther werebut few
settlers ir the valley at that time. The plot of ground, in which
he bur'ed his wife, he later gave to the community for a cemetery.

With Dr. Goodwin when he came to the Yakima valley were three
others, George W., Thomas and Benton Goodwi . The last named was deaf
and dumb. George W. Goodwi owned land in the southern part of
Union Gap and later started a store but it was not the first onse.

Thomas Goodwin and Benton Goodwin waer the first white men to 69
build a ditch for irri ation purposes. They diverted water from the
Yakima river énd irrigated land south of the present city of
Yakima and produc d 40 bushels of wheat to the acre. This was in
1866,
Thomas Goodwin later settled in the Wenas valley as did Cylumbus

Goodwin, who was known among the pioneers as Luq_Goodwﬁn. lhe latter

Civil war and was the farrier of the regiment. Dr. Goodwin was a
prominent Mason and on his death his body was taken by th3 Masons to



Walla Walla forburial.

The most pretentious gréve in the old burial ground was that of
Sumner Barker who started a store in 18P0 1869 , the first %o be
establishedon the site which w- to become the pioneer town. He was
joined the following year by his brother, 0.D. Barker. The broth;rs
had a grist mill in the town where the bénch drops off to lower
ground along the Yakima rive}. Power was obtai ed from an overshot wheel

t he water coming by a ditch from Aptanum creek. ~
Yakima C:ty was a thriving town when R.B. Milroy saw it aé a boy of
13 in 1873. He was with his father, Gen. R.H. Milroy, superintendent
of Ind}an affairs in Washington territory who was on a frip visiting
J31r1dian.1:1"ibes in eastern and northern Washington.

There were ypree mercantile stor s, two or mor saloons, a
bkacksmith shop, a hotel and a livery stable in the town. Cattle
raisin was the main industry in the valley then.

George W. Goodwin started his store in the old town

in 1870 and in the same yesr Charles and Jopseph
Schanno established the third store.

Special interest aftach:s to the old burial ground because
the bodies of Lorenzo B. Perkins and his wife, Blanche Perkins who
weré murdered by the I,dians in 1878 were buried there. "ekkins
had been on the Ctlumbia river taking care of cattle for W.L. S;lawn and
he and his wife had left on hofseback for Yakima City.

They camped at Rattlesnake springs for the night and a small
group of Ipdians, who wer ther , murdered them in the morning just
after they had mounted teir hor es to continue their ride to oid town.

WhenPerkins and his wife did not come to Yakima C,ty after
the pionsers learned they tad left the C,lumbia river late in June a
search party was organized and the bodies wer foudnd in a draw

near the sppings. Feelin s ran high among the pioneers and



Union Gap Historical =3

eventually the murderers paid for their hideous crime by being hunge.
In the cemetary wa buried Mrs. A:na G. Kingsbury, wife of Capt.
John T. Kingsbury; and mother of Dr. J,hn A. Kingsbury, assistant
WPA admin@®8Pa6dr§d administrator. Capt. Kingsbury had come to
Yakima City to make surveys for the Nporthern Pacific railroad.
In his dealings with the owners of land through which
the road would pass he was unable to get satisfactery terms so
received orders to locate a town further up the valley. The new town
became N_rth Yakima which later was chan ed to Yakima by an act of the
state legislature while Yakima C,ty, the old town,mbecame Union Yap.
The railroad company move d the b ildin s of residents of the
old town withou: cost and gave them lots of similar im.ortance in the
new town. Most of the businessmen and residents accepted this
offer although feeling over the establishment of a new town was
greatly r sented.
Because manh of the old timers moved to the new town
the cemetery became neglectgd and the move now is fa; the
preserfation of the old burial ground as a matter of community

pride. Elias Nelson, Herald Staff Writer, Synday, July 10, 1938,

ee.CeCe Goadwin donateg an acre of his land for the original

cemetery which wa never pletted so there is nonr ord of grave
owners. The first burial w= t?at of Goodwin s mother, Mrs. Ppiscilla
Goodwine . ‘

B:ried also the Perkinces...their bodidé were found 10 days after
the murder and brought to thg little village of Union Gap...

Other names on the stones recall vivid chapters of Yakima;s

development though a few of those originally laid to rest at Union
Gaphave been mov:d to Tahoma cemetery. Bpt at Union - Gap lie

Sophia E. Farris, who died in 1891 but whose descendgnts arec still act

L]
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in fakima; qug§EE2E;Eigggzlﬂygg_gggg_ggkéggg and whose work was
" the organi-ation of the New Schanno Dstch after the death of Schanno,
"and John D. barnett, who died in 1899 and whose name is carried forward
by Judse D:lph Barnett of the Yakima superior court.

Other names, too , have modern achoes.

"There is Lewis Ker, who died at 72 years of age

in D898@4d 1899 and who wz the founder of the Ker family, active
in Yakima development; Hannah Chappell, who died in‘}§§g ana who is
remember:d by many of the real pioneers for her aid in the Chappell &
store, one of the first mercqntile sstablishments in the district
and Sysan Bennett, whose death in 1881 robbed the pioneer
community of a babe of but a year. Other members of the family
including her grandparents, John and Martha Edwards, are buried near
her,

Wartime memories are also recalled by the persons who strolls
in the peace of the 0ld cemsetery with only noises now heard there the hum
ofmmotor trafficd on the main highway to the west and the ripple of
the meandering river, not far to the cast.

John D. Edwards, who died in 1887 is listed on his
stone as a member of C:mpany C. volunteers of the Ihdian Wars, *

In that same yecar perished Walter Grant, killed by being L
dragged by a rorse. The children of G.J. Gervais, who operated a
general merchandise store 11 the brick building now being used
by Robert'Secrest are buried close by. That name too has meant much
to the development of the valley.

Amon the other graves ws that of Spmner Parker, who came
from ﬁgiéé to the west and died in~l§z9.\Barker:s i<
addition to Union Gap was his property and he opemsated the pioneer
settlement's first grist mill and general store. John licDaniel who

crossed the planses in 184k at 'six years of age was buried there in

the winter of 1877.



Union Gap “istorica--5

Three years later the wife of Edward Wilson was laid to rest in
Union Gap and in 1886 Abijah 0' eal wa buried at the side of whs wife
who died 12 years earlier. Incidentally O'Neal was the first real L
hor sseman of the valley; his racing mare brought from Portland
successfully defended the Yakima speed claims to the tune of a $1,000

bet which was quite a fortune in these days.

A trip through the cemetery, even when taken alone, is an
interesting pic'ure of the pioneer life of the valley. If taken in
company with some person as famildar wih 'ts history as Orlando
Beck, say the passage of events is so vividly paint d thieded they
seem as real as t ough the occurrences were of a day ago

instead of many years in the mists of the past--Clipping, undated,

from “akima Republic, in scrapbook of Bdna Mae Beck Pierce.



